

[ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED]

No. 13-1374

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

TAB BONIDY, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO
SENIOR JUDGE RICHARD P. MATSCH
Case No. 10-cv-2408

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

STUART F. DELERY

Assistant Attorney General

JOHN F. WALSH

United States Attorney

MICHAEL S. RAAB

DANIEL TENNY

(202) 514-1838

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7215

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Factual Background.....	3
B. Prior Proceedings	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	13
ARGUMENT	13
BONIDY HAS NO SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHT TO BRING A WEAPON ONTO GOVERNMENT PROPERTY	13
A. The right protected by the Second Amendment does not extend to government property.....	13
1. The Supreme Court’s cases addressed only the right to bear arms for purposes of self-defense in the home	13
2. Courts of appeals have recognized the validity of various firearms restrictions that do not prevent law-abiding citizens from possessing firearms in the home	17

3.	State courts have recognized the validity of firearms restrictions in particular locations.....	18
4.	The restriction at issue here does not infringe upon the right protected by the Second Amendment.....	21
5.	Neither the distinction between the Post Office building and the adjacent parking lot nor the distinction between this postal parking lot and other postal parking lots has constitutional significance.....	23
B.	If the Second Amendment applied, the Postal Service regulation would satisfy any plausibly relevant level of scrutiny	27
1.	The regulation advances the government’s substantial interest in protecting public safety.....	28
2.	Other courts of appeals have recognized the validity of analogous regulations.....	34
	CONCLUSION.....	38

ORAL ARGUMENT STATEMENT

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH
FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(A)(7)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Adderley v. Florida</i> , 385 U.S. 39 (1966)	22
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	2, 7, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21, 23, 25, 26
<i>Doe v. Wilmington Hous. Auth.</i> , 880 F. Supp. 2d 513 (D. Del. 2012).....	26
<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473 (1871)	19
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 53 Ga. 472 (1874)	18, 19
<i>Kachalsky v. Cnty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1806 (2013)	35
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Illinois</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010)	15, 16, 21, 25
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).....	6, 36, 37
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 563 F.3d 439 (9th Cir. 2009), <i>vacated</i> , 611 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2010)	26
<i>Peterson v. Martinez</i> , 707 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2013)	6, 13, 17, 36
<i>State v. Shelby</i> , 2 S.W. 468 (Mo. 1886).....	20

<i>State v. Wilforth</i> , 74 Mo. 528 (1881)	20
<i>United States v. Dorosan</i> , 350 F. App'x 874 (5th Cir. 2009).....	8, 22
<i>United States v. Dorosan</i> , No. 08-042, 2008 WL 2622996 (E.D. La. June 30, 2008).....	8
<i>United States v. Huitron-Guizar</i> , 678 F.3d 1164 (10th Cir. 2012)	17, 18, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011).....	16, 22, 25, 35
<i>United States v. McCane</i> , 573 F.3d 1037 (10th Cir. 2009).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010).....	28, 32, 33
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>United States Postal Serv. v. Council of Greenburgh Civic Ass'ns</i> , 453 U.S. 114 (1981)	32
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 33 Ark. 557 (1878).....	20
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2013 WL 3479421 (U.S. Oct. 15, 2013).....	35

Constitution:

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2 22

Statutes:

18 U.S.C. § 3061(c) 22

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

Act of Apr. 12, 1871, ch. 34, 1871 Tex. Gen. Laws 25-26 19

Act of Oct. 18, 1870, No. 285, 1870 Ga. Laws 421 19, 20

Rules:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) 1

Regulations:

39 C.F.R. § 232.1(l) 4

39 C.F.R. § 232.1(p) 4
